Meeting Date: 9/6/2016 17
o SACRAMENTO

Report Type: Consent ] )
City Council Report
Report ID: 2016-00913 915 | Street, 15t Floor
www.CityofSacramento.org

Title: Supplement No. 12: Intermodal Phase 2 - Sacramento Valley Station (T15029041)
Location: District 3

Recommendation: Pass a Motion 1) authorizing the City Manager to execute Supplement No. 12 for
an amount not to exceed $369,342 with Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc. for Construction Management
Services for the Intermodal Phase 2-Sacramento Valley Station; 2) ratifying the City Manager’s
previously approved Supplements No. 1 through No. 11); and 3) resetting the City Manager's
authority for City Agreement No. 2013-0896 with Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc.

Contact: Gregory Taylor, AlIA, LEED AP, Project Manager, (916) 808-5268; Jerry Way, Director of
Public Works, (916) 808-7100; Department of Public Works

Presenter: None

Department: Public Works Department
Division: Business Operations

Dept ID: 15001021

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Supplemental Agreement No. 12

City Attorney Review
Approved as to Form
Gerald Hicks
8/30/2016 2:38:47 PM

Approvals/Acknowledgements

Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 8/24/2016 7:51:10 AM

James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk John Colville, Interim City Treasurer
John F. Shirey, City Manager Page 1 of 27


http://www.CityofSacramento.org

Description/Analysis

Issue: Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 12 with Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc.
is required to cover the additional construction management costs associated with the
rehabilitation of the historic Sacramento Valley Station.

On September 18, 2013, City Council approved a professional services agreement with
Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc. for construction management services for the
Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2 project including, but not limited to, general
construction management; pre-construction activities during the pre-construction
design-assist phase; construction phase management, including construction
monitoring; construction schedule review; review and administration of construction
change orders; site coordination; storm water and environmental coordination; project
documentation; pay request review; labor compliance, special inspections and testing
services. The original contract end date was June 30, 2016. The contract end date was
extended to June 30, 2017, in a no-cost change in Supplement No. 9 on May 27, 2016.
Supplement No. 12 exceeds $100,000 and requires City Council approval and City
Manager Authority exceeds 8% of the original contract value at 24.61%, therefore action
is requested for resetting the City Manager Authority.

Policy Considerations: The action requested herein is consistent with the City of
Sacramento General Plan goals to improve system connectivity and promote economic
and infill development. City Code Title 3 Revenue and Finance Chapter 3.60.210
requires that contract revisions that add more than $100,000, or more, require City
Council to approve and ratify the change order previously issued by the City Manager,
and that the City Manager shall have authority to issue supplemental agreements that
increase the agreement amount, provided that the sum of all such supplemental
agreements issued by the City Manager shall not exceed 8% of the original agreement
price.

Economic Impacts: Not Applicable.

Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA): The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), in
consultation with other federal agencies, including the Federal Railroad
Administration (FRA), completed an environmental assessment (EA) of the entire
Intermodal project (Phases 1-3), consistent with NEPA. FHWA determined that
the project would not have a significant effect on the environment and
accordingly issued a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) in August 2009.
The City also entered into a Section 106 Programmatic Agreement (PA)

Page 2 of 27



regarding treatment of cultural resources with Caltrans and pertinent state and
federal agencies. FHWA authorized the City to proceed with implementation with
the project, based in part on the conclusion that NEPA had been satisfied.
Changes in the design since the award of the Transportation Investment
Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) grant warranted additional review. As
the responsible agency for the TIGER grant, FRA has determined that these
additional design features constitute an FRA categorical exclusion (CE) for the
scope of work in Phase 2. CEQA review was completed for the track relocation
activities (Phase 1) and improvement to the Depot (Phase 2). In June 2009, the
City Council approved a Mitigated Negative Declaration and a Notice of
Determination was filed. The PA was amended in September 2013 to stipulate
FRA as the lead agency for Section 106 compliance for the TIGER project and
that FRA will take the place of FHWA and Caltrans for all actions where FHWA or
Caltrans was the responsible party. A Findings of Effects report was submitted to
the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) with conclusions of no adverse
effects and SHPO concurred with that conclusion in June of this year.

Sustainability Considerations: The Sacramento Intermodal Transportation Facility
(SITF) projects will provide various alternative transportation modes including: rail
freight movement, passenger rail trains, light rail transit, intercity and local buses,
taxicabs, bicycle and pedestrian travel modes, and future modes such as streetcar and
California High Speed Rail. The Intermodal Phase 2 project will provide efficiencies,
improved operations, customer-oriented enhancements, and greatly expanded usable
space.

Other: None
Commission/Committee Action: None.

Rationale for Recommendation: Approval of Supplement No. 12 in the amount of
$369,341.69 with Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc. is necessary to complete the project.

Financial Considerations: As of August 15, 2016, the budget for all intermodal
projects that are currently funded is approximately $221 million, consisting of federal,
state, and local funding. Approximately $16.7 million is currently unobligated. Grant
funding is restricted to specific activities for the Intermodal Project in most cases. For
the Intermodal Phase 2 (Sacramento Valley Station) Project, the estimated total cost for
design and construction is estimated at $39 million. There is currently sufficient
unobligated funding to execute the supplemental agreement with $369,341.69 with Vali
Cooper & Associates, Inc. and complete construction of this phase of the project.

Page 3 of 27



Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE): This is a federally-funded project with
fund administration involving the Federal Transit Administration. Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise (DBE) project participation requirements apply and Local Business
Enterprise (LBE) rules are held in abeyance.

Page 4 of 27



Background

The original contract was executed prior to the completion of final construction and bid
documents. The project timeline has extended one year beyond the original contract
date and task allocations and the scope for structural testing was not foreseen in the
original contract. Therefore, these changes have necessitated the request for additional
allocation of funds for the duration of construction in the amount of $369,341.69.

Supplemental Agreements for Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc.

Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc., has been under contract for Professional Construction
Management Services since September 18, 2013. The original contract total was
$1,724,672 with Supplementary Agreements, through Supplement #12, totaling
$424,381.69, or 24.61%, as follows:

Supplemental No. 1 in the amount of $46,800 added Stantec, a sub-consultant, to
perform pre-construction and construction services. The added scope included pre-
construction preparation and agency approval of a Soil and Groundwater Management
Plan and monitoring and oversight of health and safety, hazardous materials abatement
practices, and support testing during construction. VCA also added Jennifer Clark for
Office Engineering and general inspection.

Supplemental No. 2 in the amount of $5,000.00 for Resident Engineer to assist the City
of Sacramento as directed with coordination and inspection of SMUD’s work as it
relates to the SMUD Electric Car Charging Project and the Sacramento Valley Station
Phase 2 (SVS-2) Project. Coordinate with City staff such as parking enforcement,
environmental and traffic control as well as adjacent property owner of building known
as the REA Building, Amtrak (and associated rail partners), other railyards efforts and
the California State Railroad Museum.

Supplemental No. 3 in the amount of $1,240.00 for additional work for Ground
Penetrative Radar (GPR) imaging to satisfy Structural note 4.A regarding identifying
reinforcing bar locations on sheet S2.01 of the Construction Set of documents, dated
October 17, 2014.

Supplemental No. 4 in the amount of $0.00 for Scheduling assistance due to contractor
scheduling changes using a Construction Manager, Juan Zermeno, PE, at the contract
allowed rate of $155 for a Construction Manager, and Ultilities coordination for AT&T
services required to prevent delays to the project. Malcolm White, sole proprietor of
Malcolm White Consulting at $150/hr.

Page 5 of 27



Supplemental No. 5 in the amount of $0.00 for adding Attachment 1 to Exhibit B to
contract.

Supplemental No. 6 in the amount of $0.00 for amending their 10-H to reflect the name
change of Jennifer Clark to Jennifer Bryant.

Supplemental No. 7 in the amount of $2,000.00 for Vali Cooper Staff Reallocations:
Jennifer Bryant will move from Office Engineer to Resident Engineer at the previously
established pay rate. Add Susan Cervantez to Office Technician to assist Jennifer
Bryant in project documentation. Add Michael Waldron as a field inspector. The result of
the VC&A staff changes has no budget impacts. Replace Cheri Beck with Valerie
Ramiriz and add Carmen Manuel to DCM's staff with no budget impacts. Addition of
$2,000 in test services for Construction Testing Services (CTS).

Supplemental No. 8 in the amount of $0.00. Consultant mistakenly lowered
Construction Manager rate from $185/hr. to $150/hr. in Supplement #7. This re-
establishes the correct rate per the contract, effective March 1, 2016.

Supplemental No. 9 in the amount of $0.00. Effective 4/1/16: Reallocation of Vali
Cooper Assoc. (VCA) labor budget to subconsultant CTS for labor and Other Direct
Costs (ODC). Allocation of $13,000 from VCA labor to CTS labor in the amount of
$8,000 and to CTS ODC budget of $5,000.

Supplemental No. 10 in the amount of $0.00. Effective 4/1/16: Reallocation of Vali
Cooper Assoc. (VCA) labor budget to subconsultant CTS for labor and Other Direct
Costs (ODC). Allocation of $17,000 from VCA labor to CTS labor in the amount of
$10,000 and to CTS ODC budget of $7,000.

Supplemental No. 11 in the amount of $0.00. Effective 6/1/16: Reallocation of Task 3.A
funding to provide for additional personnel and ODC's for the materials and inspections
subconsultant, CTS (Task 3.A.20). Also, addition of staff for Stantec environmental
work.

Supplemental No. 12 in the amount of $369,341.69. Effective July 1, 2016, covers
additional VC&A staff time to the project as well as correct early design construction
estimates to VC&A’s ODC'’s and various subcontractor budget estimates increase in the
estimated hours. This additional scope of work includes the following:

a. VC&A staffing during construction (task 3.A) requires an additional $303,682.15.
VC&A's staffing for its coordinated closeout (task 4) requires an additional
$53,585.40 (recall this was reallocated in supplement 11 to cover construction

Page 6 of 27



billing in June). VC&A ODC's (Miscellaneous Costs) are reduced by $1,309.76. See
attached 10-H.

CTS staffing requires an additional $21,558.00. CTS ODC'’s, to cover testing costs,
require an additional $8,242.00. This is task 3A.20. See attached cost estimate and
revised 10-H.

Stantec’s staff time (task 3-supplement #1) will be reduced by $8,928.60 due
overestimation of costs in original supplement.

MW(C'’s staff time (task 3-supplemnt #4) will be reduced by $7,487.50 due to
overestimation of costs in original supplement.

Page 7 of 27



City of Sacramento
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Contract#: 2013-0896-12
Purchase Order #. 22409 Supplemental Agreement #: 12
Job#: T15029041 Project Title: CM Services - Intermodal Phase 2 Sac Valley Station

The City of Sacramento ("City") and Vali Cooper & Associates Inc , ("Contractor"),
as parties to that certain Professional Services Agreement designated as Agreement Number 2013-0896

including any and all prior supplemental agreements modifying said agreement (said agreement and supplemental agreements are
hereby collectively referred to as the "Agreement"), hereby supplement and modify the Agreement as follows:

1. The Scope of Services specified in Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended as follows:
See Exhibit A

2. In consideration of the additional and/or revised services described in section 1, above, the maximum not-to-exceed amount that
is specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement of Payment of Contractor's fees and expenses, is increased by $369,341.69
and said maximum not-to-exceed amount is amended as follows:

The original not-to-exceed amount: $1,724,672.00
The net change by previous Supplemental Agreements: $55,040.00
The not-to-exceed amount prior to this Supplemental Agreements: $1,779,712.00
The contract sum will be increased by this Supplemental Agreement: $369,341.69
The new not-to-exceed amount including all Supplemental Agreements: $2,149,053.69

3. Contractor agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shall
constitute full compensation for additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, above, and shall fully compensate
Contractor for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Contractor in connection with such additional and/or
revised services, including costs associated with any changes in work schedules or in the performance of other services or work
by Contractor. The time for the performance of the agreement is increased by 0 Days by reason of the performance of the
work required by this Supplemental Agreement.

4. Contractor warrants and represents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf of Contractor
has or have been duly authorized by Contractor to sign this supplemental agreement and bind Contractor to the terms hereof.

5. Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and
Contractor shall perform all the services, duties, obligations and condltlon§ requnred under the Agreement as supplemented

and modified by this supplemental agreement.
pﬁ&:d\i
)

mended By: / r

J %Wect Kanager / ".ﬂ“kt //’ wny Aﬁ(‘)rnei/
o

Approved By:
. Vch
vv ¥ Contractor
Approved By: Attested to By:
09/06/2016
City of Sacramento Executed Date City Clerk

(Rev. 07/16/08)

Page 8 of 27




Exhibit A

CM Services - Intermodal Phase 2 Sac Valley Station
2013-0896

Description Amount

Supplemental Agreement #12
PCO# 13.0 Client Initiated Changes $369,341.69

08/15/16 Effective 7/1/16, this supplement to cover additional VC&A staff time to the project as
well as correct early design construction estimates to VC&A's ODC's and various
subcontractor budget estimatesincrease in the estimated hours . This additional
scope of work include the following:
aVCa&A staffing during construction (task 3.A) requires an additional $303,682.15.
VC&A's staffing for its coordinated closeout (task 4) requires an additional
$53,585.40 (recall this was reallocated in supplement 11 to cover construction billing
in June). VC&A ODC's (Miscellaneous Costs) are reduced by $1,309.76. See
attached 10-H.
b.QTS staffing requires an additional $21,558.00. CTS ODC'’s, to cover testing costs,
require an additional $8,242.00. This is task 3A.20. See attached cost estimate and
revised 10-H.
c.8tantec’s staff time (task 3-supplement #1) will be reduced by $8,928.60 due
overestimation of costs in original supplement.
d.MWC'’s staff time (task 3-supplemnt #4) wiil be reduced by $7,487.50 due to
overestimation of costs in original supplement.

1 ltems Total for Change Order# 12 $369,341.69
1 Change Orders 1 ltems Total for Contract # 2013-0896 $369,341.69
Totals By Reason Changed/Unforeseen Conditions $0.00
Changes to Bid Documents $0.00

Client Initiated Changes $369,341.69

Page 9 of 27




Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc.

August 12, 2016

Greg Taylor, AlA, LEED AP BD+C
Project Manager

City of Sacramento

915 | Street, 2™ Floor
Sacramento, CA 95811

Re: Provide Additional Funding to Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc. (VC&A) Contract (Supplemental
Agreement #12)-revision 1

Reference: City Contract #: 2013-0896-6 (VC&A Contract #130025)

Dear Greg;

This letter serves as a formal request for a Supplement #12 to the above noted reference. This
supplement will provide additional contract funding in the amount of $369,341.69 (increase of
20.8 %). This amount will cover additional VC&A staff time to the project as well as correct early
design construction estimates to VC&A’s ODC’s and various subcontractor budget estimates.
Scope has not changed for DCM, Stantec or MWC.

Attached to this letter is my “Supplement 12 Backup 160809” spreadsheet. This spreadsheet
projects the amount of hours remaining to complete the construction management duties as
‘originally planned. There are many reasons for this increase in the estimated hours required at
the beginning of our contract services mostly due to critical path schedule delays:
1. VC&A budget estimate was finalized prior to 100% construction docs issued
2. Additional upfront efforts by VC&A’s Resident Engineer to finalize design after “Buy
America” requirements were more stringently interpreted by the FRA.
3. At the request of the City, the VCA inspector was committed full-time for majority
of project rather than projected first few months.
4. Additional Amtrak cutover/field coordination.
5. Additional pile/foundation work creating more VC&A and CTS inspection time and
needs.
6. Large amount of unforeseen structural conditions required additional inspection
and field monitoring

Specific changes to the costs are shown in the attached “Budget and Work Plan Summary
160809 and are summarized as follows:

a. VC&A staffing during construction (task 3.A) requires an additional $303,682.15. VC&A's
staffing for its coordinated closeout (task 4) requires an additional $53,585.40 (recall this
was reallocated in supplement 11 to cover construction billing in June). VC&A ODC's
(Miscellaneous Costs) are reduced by $1,309.76. See attached 10-H.

1760 CREEKSIDE OAKS DRIVE, SUITE 140 4 SACRAMENTO, CA 95833 < (918) 925-0052 < FAX:. (916) 925-0954

Page 10 of 27




Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc.

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES

b. CTS stafflng requires an additional $21,588.00. CTS ODC’s, to cover testing costs, require
an additional $8,242.00. This is task 3A.20. See attached cost estimate and revised 10-
H.

c. Stantec’s staff time (task 3-supplement #1) will be reduced by $8,928.60 due
overestimation of costs in ariginal supplement.

d. MWC's staff time (task 3-supplemnt #4) will be reduced by $7,487.50 due to
overestimation of costs in original supplement.

Of note is DCM's reduction in price of services via supplement 11 with no reduction in DBE scope.
DCM’s originally estimated work, done in good faith, showed that our DBE goal would be met. It
is VC&A's contention, and confirmed recently by the City in an email, that its DBE participation
efforts with DCM were done in good faith, even with the final participation rate reduced, and thus,
below the contract goal. DCM has accepted this revision to the price of its services without
hardship.

This supplement will also allow Jennifer Bryant to continue as the Resident Engineer and become
the Project Manager responsible for budget and staffing to the City. | will continue my oversight
role as the senior project manager/Technical advisor. Both of our billing rates will remain the
same. This is reflected in a new VC&A 10-H.

In summary, please provide the changes and additional funds in supplement 12 as noted above
and in the attached. If you have any questions or concerns call me at 916-826-3038.

Sincerely,
Vali Cooper & Associates

Hank Doll, PE

Construction Manager

Attached: CTS 10-H, CTS cost estimate, VC&A 10-H, Budget and Work plan Summary,
supplement 12 Backup

cc: file

1760 CREEKSIDE OAKS DRIVE, SUITE 140 4 SACRAMENTO, CA 95833 < (916) 925-0952 < FAX: (916) 925-0954

Page 11 of 27




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved with S # (o] Supplement#12
CONTRACTOR Name: {V : 81215018
Project Name: S
Project #: T4

$155.00
812012 |
$152.85
- $92;
$135.00

$152.85

$154.16 $155.00 $175.00

‘=] Office Supplies to stock work site office (outside
5 vendor), Printing (outside vendor), Postage/shipping ||At Cost $5,490.24

% (outside vendor)

1. List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. For staff not listed by name, a current payroll document identifying their actual base hourly rate shall be provided with every invoice that they are
billing time to. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed based on their actual base hourly rates per the date noted above. Unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and
reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selected employees. Approved flat hourly billing rates for new employees hired after the date of this cost proposal will not exceed (or shall be in line with) the rates of similar personnel
with similar experience listed on this cost proposal. The approved flat hourly billing rate shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profit.

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. (i.e. Project Manger, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, etc. Note Key staff with an "X" in the Key Staff column.

3. The employees' actual base hourly rates used to negotiate the flat hourdy billing rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the date noted above. Addition of new staff or addition of a
SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require an executed Supplement Agreement. No work shall commence until the Supplemental Agreement is executed and written notification
has been provided by CITY Project Manager. New staff shall be paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly billing rate of the previously approved or similar classification. In addition, if the substitution involves Key Staff,
CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitution and obtain approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted Key Staff shalt be as qualified as the original. The executed Supplemental Agreement
shall include updated 10-H Forms for CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S).

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall approve any other direct costs.

5. Note employees/classifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current Depariment of Industrial Relations {DIR)
determination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any future adjustments fo the prevailing wage, including but not limited to, base hourly rates and employer payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR is
responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including escalations that take place during the term of the Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

6. Overtime may be reimbursed to classifications where it is required by their union contracts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior written approval is received by CITY Project
Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overtime rates noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employees per prevailing wage guidelines. For more information on applicable prevailing
wages, please visit the following website: hitps:/Awww.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/IPWD/ .

7. Parking, tolls and local transportation costs resulting from commuting to and from the employee's residence to the job site are not reimbursable.

8. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocate its staff to the geographic area of the contract. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem.

9. ODC items are to be in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide allocation policies and charging practices with
all clients including federal govemment, state govemment, local agencies and private clients.

By signing here, you agree to the terms above, and attest that all information is accurate and true.
¥

CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR Project Manager's Signature

Page1 of 1
Version: Febr1£?£53<f:i é 121) fo7




CITY:OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved wlth Supplement # (type Orlglnal if It is the Original)
CONTRACTOR Name: (€
Project Name:
Project #:

1. Uist all Proféssional and Supervigory staif by Classificationand Name. For staff not listed by name, a current payrall document [dentifying thelr actual base hourly.rafe:shall be provided with:everyinveice that they are

qulng tima fo;. Th.approved fiat hourty blllihg rates Tar all employees wili be calculated anid reimbursed bassd on il aclual base folirly rates per the date noted above, Unlass CITY' Project Manager assigns & falc and

reasonable flat hourdy Hilling rate for selected ethplayees. Approved flat hodirly: billing rates fornew efmployess hired aftsrihe date:of this cost proposal will not exceed (or ghall'be 1 line-with).the rates of-similar personnel
with:slmilar exparlencs listed,on thls:ost proposal.  Ttig approved fit licurly biling rate-shail be allnelusive, Including all mark-ups; fringe, and overhead expenses and profit,

2. Key Siaff shall be determined by CITY: Projéct Manager. (i.e. ProjectManger, a specific Principal Englniser; a specific:Stiuctural Engineer, elo. Note Key staff with an "X* in the Key Staff column:

3, The eniployees’ actual base houry rates ised to hegotlate the flat houny:biling vates. in this- 10-H:Form are tha.tales that were effective per the date noted above Addttlon of new. staffor-addition.of a.

|SUBCONTRACTOR fiot previously. {jsted on: the @pproved 10-H Fotmn(s) shall require-ar-executed Supplement Agreement. No work shall commefice until the Supp I Agreement is d‘and written notification
hias beert provided by, CITY Project Manager: New stalfshiall be pald at thie sanie orlower approved flat hourly bllilhg rate-of the previcusly approved or simiiar classmcation in addition; if the substitution involves Key Staff,

CONTRACTOR must request and justify the nined for the:substifuion and oblain approvel from CITY-Project Manager. Substituted Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original. The exstited Sipplemerital Agreerment

shall liciudé updated 10-H Forms for CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRAGTOR(S). .

4, Appmvaﬁ flat haurly billing rates inciide-ali:standard equiprient including laptop, camera, cell phane, truck, dard peraonal safety edulp CITY Project Manageér shall approve any other difect costs.

5. Note employeesiciassifications that ara subject top: g-wage.req ts with. an: "X" ifi the Prevanmg Wage column. Prevailing' Wage speclﬂed s based on cutrent Department of Industrial Relations {DIR)

determination. - CONTRACTOR shalt be:responsible foi-any: future-adjustments-to.the prevalling wages including butnot limited to, base hourly rates:and-employer fs as fned by the OIR. CONTRACTOR is

respansible for-paying the appropriate:rale; incliding escalations thattake: place during the term of the Agreemant. CONT! RAGTOR shail be reimburaed at.the above listed approved flat houly bliiing rates:

5. Overiime may be relmbursed to.classifications. whera it s raguired by their unlon contracts (Prevalling Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged-unless pilor writien approval is recelved by GITY Project

Manager. CITYshall pay CONTRACTOR af the eppmved overtime rates noted above. GONTRACTOR shall pay prevaling wage-employses-per: prevailing wage guidelines. For more Information on appiicable prevalling

wages; plaase visit the-followifig. website: hittpa:/www.dit ca.goviOPRLPWD/

7. Parking; lolls andlocal transportation costs resulting from. comiriutiig to and from the employee’s residence to lhe {ob site are’ notrelmbursable.

8. Thie Prajectwillnof felmbursa CONTRACTOR for tosts ta rélocate its staff to-the jraphic aren-of the contract, The Project will-not retmburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem.

9. QDGtemaareto bé in compliancs witl Gode of Fedaral Regulations; Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisiion Regulations (FAR) cost piinciples) and the firm's company-wide allocation policiee and charglng practices with
alt clierifs:inchiding federat government, state g local and private cllents.

Hy signing here, e {04he-temis aboya-8id alfest thal all information is‘accurats and trye.

Page1 of 1
Version: February 7, 2014

Page 13 of 27




S ———————rey >t = 5

L

Revised 2/8/16:

RSTRUE IO,
SOING-SERVICES:

w

*'mh:mummqwm g@

- L3 ]

:1 speckor whty Egells| Enharicemant: *

£
ess

G

PENt e Son Hafehet, Wonadi Prob,
Mfﬁﬁtmtmm Ewmstm

e

u'ARces
msezcmus. memexmss.smmsenwcesf

sirsar-

b o

LIPS s gxs ‘ﬂ'whm@mm”ﬁﬂﬁm
-ﬁmmb,mmwumwmaumauaﬂm

s
A

" i Bl Ol

.
o2
i
LI .
=
i
Ty
.
. ]
?
.
3
f
-
chd ! Sear

Page 14 of 27




.
@
a
i
?
3
4
4
'
-
i1 .
.
.
4
.
k3
i
W

i

'y
3

. i PR o , i
. ‘ .
4 I3 *
" E ¥ “:r,-: i
&, ) v
» :‘L
Boae AT Y R AR A e e T T T T ani
Il
e L ST
"-BASIS OF CHARGES'
H
.
ST
%
v:
v
13 fran 2103 Ao 4 foar e
S ANDPRERIM g -
9 it 0 b Detwien 6:90.4 dhg G110
AL iR ThR A e o T NG S
and Sanrgoys a8 oS, )
loves i
97ed Bl hy bbirniay. -
10900 erdoy ergtianting
& &
e (54 i e G0 0. o DOigSNeVE L I oddiien By " :
Y P s
R B
¥ - 3 '
M) = -
. . ta :
’ R ¥ i X3
E; 3 5 H
] Hy : i{
o o .
4 i d
¥ -
ks i e H
i 3 ! w7 .
% . *fle
. & . pd i
Ho o H
S5 ARFRH oA DR ChB: T
H
R F .
¥ ¥ *
i o .
i i o sl AL Gy s
3 - ot g T gt T

Page 15 of 27




DA—

*

i T L -
- Y " ;<
- Yoo "
' AETINGSBRVICES ., -
N e ErE e SV .. o
.
SOR: )
$05.06" .
S350, i .
e maida, 7%
mortae o7 Qo L.
ooyl grove .$35.00
I3
Yeriskafeit: e 5
o skanding Btk (a0 13 K
THRICK. L R 2
Wathava ol hipbure ABTH G- 110560
prlonciebtnea : ASTM G467, Eibsoind
(Ui B ASTMC ST 10400
SN G £105:00
ST CET « BI0E0D.
: . .
gy acitipregavatin i b petiien e By e 1 o aatstein ﬂm“,ﬂ‘n : "
. e & . P "*__ s - ~ st M)
- fa0a ’ ¥ ) . e
< N ¢ " 1
. . - i
- ¢
i;' s . ' . ",
Mgy i gl -
& ' 4 " "
. .

Page 16 of 27

Fawadd




[N

o
o” "‘ . .
b 2 2 w4 I ) ..y . . -
X < TR B =
.
. R .
- " gt = .
- * - - + = 2] =
e -
s
.
N i~
. : ; .
L ' Tet . . v
' “’*“”"*’""" SR
GSfI .S . B
"
.
s
LN
.
.
.
£
N i
i '
. .
¥
- .
~
B
.
-« |
: .
oGS, et mmtsqm)'
. .
[ =] v
. mm, uo.cem D!o,ﬁn
R
: .
o
¢
i
-
= Ki
b a
. L. e
-
P .
" s o ¢
- . ., . ,
. : ) i
* -
.
3, N +"
%
-
ar . \
. 7
i : iy .
. - »
; . Abfirtithr s Gl Qareer - .
*
3 b » =
. ) . -
“
5 —
™ N
H - * -
: .
N -, * Ly -
ks . e ' =
* i = \ - et
» EN . M -

Page 17 of 27




erman

ﬁN&‘FRUCJJQ‘N '
testing SEBVIGES s ' _ “”ﬁ g
SORS, AGGREGATE, ASPKALTIC CONCRETE SERVICE? & TESTS Cantina: !
AREHALTI CONERETE . « ngard
iRy trals, premboad fier samples : ::‘Mn:n
Hviain (2 apecimern) i cnims - £33500
mmgm odmens) v ASTH 81559 500,00 R
Swed (i conhmétion with Kvssr tlabInmatary Calil, 305 v&%
thmeam“ tyl:mufﬁ.w e g&ggt{zz $1500 -
gﬂ’mk W‘ﬂ L ‘,hum— 1 ! & "
Samdics with Gadston ggg °
* Aspha Spetic Garvly and Unit Welght : " ABTMOVIBE: ¢ stsm -
MMzst‘tmlﬂn .. -ASTMD-Y6GHCaLL 307 310500
Cenlifugy kemzens :mmumwmmm ChA¥T 309 318802
L85 Youl Maadonim Ofnsiy - LIND A T $12000'
Mashat bodmum Diafelyy Coflf, 304 30000 .
Rigs Medmon mmsmcmu ASTM D-2047/Calt 309 $205.00: . -
Unfl weigh compacted sampla GofE 108 $13508°
Unil ﬂdamwrnmedm a1 308 0550
Thickreas of nsphal coantrels coras L0500
mmbwmmsmmnmwmpwanmmm;
$17564
; AstAss  © sing ’
A Yenstvilen ASTMAL1IS SHL00
I Hebar Togp Tasls - ASTHAGIS . ODH ‘
&9 and Sralles Retiar Bend Tews ASTHAGIS R 1711
B Prood Load & Ulksata Voard ' gssw
Mt Proct Lot ” nen ’
; : s oo v

-y
. ﬁmj

mammw ) mm Phasamn. CA sisane @ a28eAz 15N 1 ¢ 22508250
Ponlnsuls: Ont Embateadenm Centes; Sulln S35~ Ko Frandisoo, CA $114¢ ¢ ‘P usmam +F4lh sy
Oalcrand: 148 3 Jireed « Dallwid, CA 546601 « P ST0444 4747 + 7 510.635.1629
SanJose; 23 Gateway Flice, S50 « SanSss, CARS110-4 P aDBSTA.6992 v F 408ATT.5201
Stochion: 343 Casi Mals Sreey, 1Y wmm-;ﬁ s&m-;ﬁm%

* il & )
T A L R T R '

* *
.

- Al frce ol i ats of Qhoier

s

Page 18 of 27

-

R Y —,




@ CONSTRUCTION
TESTING SERVICES PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE: INSPECTIONS & TESTING

DATE: 07/06/16 *Revised Supplement #11
PROPOSAL No.: P8185
CLIENT: Vali Cooper & Associates
PROJECT: Sacramento Valley Station - Intermodel Phase I
LOCATION: Sacramento, CA
ITEM: 1 ESTIMATED | ESTIMATED UNIT ESTIMATED
ONSITE TESTING & INSPECTIONS DAYS HOURS PRICE TOTAL
CONCRETE
PIERS 8 $84.21
FOOTINGS/GRADE BEAMS 8 $84.21
WALLS & COLUMNS 8 $84.21
SLAB ON GRADE 8 $84.21
MISC CONCRETE 8 $84.21
SITEWORK CONCRETE 5 4 $84.21 $1,684.20
FIELD WELDING/HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING 10 4 $84.21 $3,368.40
EARTHWORK/COMPACTION 10 4 $84.21 $3,368.40
ROUGH GRADING 8 $84.21
FINE GRADING 8 $84.21
UTILITY TRENCH BACKFILL 8 $84.21
SITEWORK SUBGRADE AND BASEROCK 8 $84.21
PAVEMENT SUBGRADE 8 $84.21
PAVEMENT BASEROCK 8 $84.21
Preliminary Sub-Total of On-Site Testing & Inspection (approx.) 38,421
ITEM: IT ESTIMATED | ESTIMATED UNIT ESTIMATED
OFFSITE TESTING & INSPECTIONS DAYS HOURS PRICE TOTAL
STEEL SHOP DAY* 15 8 $84.21 $10,105
OT STEEL SHOP DAY* (Saturday) 3 8 $126.32 $3,032
Preliminary Sub-Total of Off:S‘?te Testing & Inspection (approx.) $13,137
ITEM: III ESTIMATED UNIT ESTIMATED
LABORATORY TESTING & ENGINEERING UNITS/HOURS PRICE TOTAL
CONCRETE COMPRESSION TESTS (C39) 20 $25 $500
COMPACTION CURVE (D1557) 5 $200 $1,000
*k CAL 216 COMPACTION (New test - needs to be added to 10-H form) 10 $375 $3,750
SAMPLE PICK-UPS 25 $5 $125
PROJECT MANAGER REVIEW (BRAD QUON) 19 $150.92 $2,867.48
Preliminary Sub-Total of Laboratory Testing & Engineering (approx.) $8,242.48

Preliminary Estimated Fees $29,800

Project Management & Administration 6%
Total Preliminary Estimated Fees $29,800
* Steel shop price based on work being done in Northern California in one shop and one shift. If work is performed at night a 12.5% differential will be charged.
No contingency is budgeted by CTS for uncontrollable overtime, union or prevailing wage increases and unforeseen requirements that may arise in the

specifications, as well as for work over the estimated hours. Owner should budget appropriate amount for budgetary purposes.

Estimate based on plans by H.D. Rueb Engineering, dated 8/19/14 and DSA-103 form, dated 8/19/14 and conversation with Jennifer Bryant/Vali Cooper.
Certified Payroll processing are included in rates.

**Cal 216 Test were inlcuded on Fee Schedule in original contract but inlcuded here due to the tests remaining that still need to be completed

Page 19 of 27




Vali Cooper & Assaciates, Inc.
Supplement #12 Cost Summary for
Professional Construction Management Services
for City of Sacramento's Intermodal Phase 2 - Sacramento Valley Station

8/12/16 (Effective 7/1/16 billing)

Hank Doll, PE

Construction Manager

9,250.00

9,250.00

Kelly Mielbrecht, PE

Resident Engineer

5,425,00

5,425.00

$14,675

14,675.00

18,500.00

Hank Dolt, PE Construction Manager 18,500.00

Kelty Mielbrecht, PE Resident Engineer 50,840.00 50,840.00

Steve Matranga/Jennifer Clark Office Engineer/Inspector 35,840.00 35,840.00
subtotal= $105,180 105,180.00

VCA Staff 1,193,790.00 1,193,790.00
VCA Staff Supplement #2 5,000.00 5,000.00
VCA Staff Supplement #9 (13,000.00) {13,000.00)
VCA Staff Supplement #10 163,000.00 163,000.00
VCA Staff Supplement #11 (6,783.66) (6,783.66)
VCA Staff Supplement #12 303,682.15 303,682.15
subtotal= 1,342,006.34 303,682.15 1,645,688,49
3.A.4 o
DCM DBE 105,302.00 105,302.00
3.A.20 -
CTS {Personnel) Note 8 101,897.78 21,558.00 123,455.78
CTS ODC's (Testing fees) 37,590,88 8,242.00 45,832.88
subtotal= 139,488.66 29,800.00 169,288.66

Suppl. #1

Stantec (Personnel)

44,800.00

(8,928.60) 35,871.40

Stantec ODC's (Soils Test)

2,000.00

2,000.00

Malcolm White Consulting

subtotal=

46,800.00

11,250.00

(8,928.60) 37,871.40

$1,644,847.00

8,210.00

61,795.40

6,800.00

$8,210

61,795.40

5,490.24 |

1,779,712.00

369,341.69 2,149,053.69

1,645,688.49 (check)

1,961,913.05 (check)

to task 3.A ($100K)

2,087,258.29 (check)

Page 20 of 27




sBha
Hank Doll, PE 185 $5,550
Jennifer Bryant, PE 183 $155,907
Juan Zermeno, PE 155 $0
Sue Cerventez i92 $61,794.10
Steve Matranga 120 $0
Steve Tuthill 135 $126,225
7 $1,605,688
A4 fEal)
DCM 198.83 $37,092
] = /¢105,302
3.A.20
CTS )66.67 $29,800
$169,289

ental Oversight

Stantec Consulting

Hank Doll, PE

185 $1,850
Jennifer Bryant, PE 155 $39,525
Sue Cerventez ‘, 20 $20,420

Steve Tuthil 135

Misc. Direct Costs (printing photos, mail, misc L0

Original Assumptions Used:

1. Assume construction activities between January 201
2. Used an average of 170 hours per month and no ove
3. Assume contractor works 5 days/week, 8 hours/day
4. VC&A Is willing to work with the City PM to adjust stal

Notes:
1. All rates include base pay, fringe benefits, overhead,
laptop computers, vehicles, safety gear, and hand tools.

2. All hours are billed in conformance to the California [
3. All billing is on a time and material basis. Client will bi
4. Reproduction, subcontractors & other direct costs bil
5. Contract time may be extended by weather or unfore
6. Task values are an approximation of hours for a giver

7. Allrates are based on calculated 10-H forms and fall
8. Material Testing and Special Inspection work is estim

9. The total fee was predicated on RFP conditions and 6
10. Office space, utilities, color Toshiba e-studio 3500C
11. Budgeted amounts shown are estimates of work to b
12. Software licensing costs excluded, however it may b

13. City to provide project surveying and BIM services.
14. City will provide for yearly raie increases to match rate of infla

$1,779,712,00

$369,341.69

Supp! 11

$14,675.00

$105,180.00

$1,342,006.34

$105,302.00

$130,480.66

$46,800.00
$1,644,847.00

$8,210.00

$6,800.00

$1,779,712.00

Suppl 12

$0.00

$0.00

$303,662.15

$0.00

$29,800.00

-$8,928.60
$317,066.05

$53,585.40

-$1,300.76

$369,341.69

Page 21 of 27




Page 22 of 27




e gl 'vﬂ»
Bitee]

Approve with.§ pplement#(typ O

T{asi\mewi *Tﬁmsm '

2 ratos fornaw e
. |proposal. Tho s

‘Pagstof 1+

“Page 237027




sa—o ¥

P A i

T
SmSiarkgberatory, is:
SUNSTAR I.ABORATORY St
Lako Foresy, €A o2sx .
530304 58
. JBIATIFAR- . -
tﬁl@mmlah:m
i PR!C'NG FOR ANAlY'llCAl SﬁRViCES .
ate: ] V313 Expltessy - uoe o, PrSTEIE 4
Conh:ﬂ'mon: . JERas A — E
L fanfel "y o T e
lreeumm.‘ .. 3017 Kigare Raod, Suta 100 =
ACHY Siote, Lp: - {RonEhy Cordova CA ;
cephaner - QI6/738100) - o =
ofect Nomie: - L priciog il 2015 Prejeche: -
{0 . onc E B P e
aquas!edrammemu ; Method, [Maiix].  QIY: -] TAT | Unibice ‘| - Telal Piee 1
I Standard TAT Pricing. . 3 BRI B N
I Wo! 8% 8270 Voretyf - _15doys 8500
Vo 8% |Vanely Idons
I3 mtrm;a Ml T G010 . [ vedely “{idovs
l PH Digyel/ Moot Ol ehisM [ Veneiy] : {3doys
tAtbesies. . o . V- EODAWIrNIG ] Sdays|
24mmtl’dl:£ng T ey B P
fSermi Vololies - PR Vorsly| FAE .
INOGS. ) ..B20. Vaflnly[ ) b {0
|? l?TlEe?ZMefau ;@m "1 Varety 24 1T .
KTPHD a:wmu!oroa . 8015M__ | Vorely RS TR
sbesm i L 0096 ] RAN
QBWITMM:Ing AT, DR i
{ i VOIDtaEs. B0 {Vade ~4an
WoeL . - 8260 " [ Ve 4
_ n.r"_"uu:{_mmn 8010 |Verdely ahr |
[ Hmewmduon .- S01SM | Vaialy 4Bty
Ashadtos: .agmmngg, ) EER
iR ,nuouuﬂmcfng T S i T
emivolonles 1. . 8270 __[Vaiely] - b | .
NGy 8z __vade ) g1
muc{ : 1 [T AR Y[ s KT T R &
VP Diegel for O _|" 8015w | oely i1 B :
berlen - T EILE R 8 of - I
f'i; SRR mman - %0
j : S DR L T
m 3 -
s Sample Hekollp, Conlact Cherd Senises ok .
ﬂeﬂdmd nmmawwmms - s»m-sm i )
leempuonpenat :  techied= f . -
T __-Summaty ol Sorvices. ]

Page 24 of 27




""-,;'fi a‘:v'a.

. i
A4 B o Ackd P i

T e R DG TS AT | e T T e

s o
e

; i
R L

o

2574

b

e
AT O

e o e
SR S 2000, 5
: 3 xR | s I %
gv_:;;;y 3 i 5L 00T S
5 i e s Bt =
¥ TR v T e i
) RSN FERA R IR | G GREE | B ECT
TR PR N T w a4
B e, L TR K BEE = v " Y
" T i i
Jj
:
R e
RS | R i & 0
R i) | AT i .
G0 Esnl RS e T
| WETE R R G _
Wi AL e A W RS
N e
g CR S Rt Cia i
i o T e T O |
"‘} 0 e il Thin fppeossod S5 hes iy bing Fcoiy o G2 fcophos wh e Gt ,W«m 857" 2 |
4 e e e S i :
Rt e i
:- T e Ty WD it 0N e At a2 hcapty RNy T, Ko B cebsiteRede Afproued Sal ity Bemrg sk oy i :,
< g iz} 04 T X006 L MHAD 15 b o W) i el 2 LR i) WA, sl i R0 o B0 G prrpas TS i
! i WS (A €0 R HGat O vy R R R e et ’ :
5 CATY el g (41 Monat PO SN Srgiiees, 2npiie Suaod L AL 4 ‘ ‘
§ 3 i IR N oy & s i A AT 3% P
3 T i sy O Pty NS 4 o 7 o Tt U oo e i Oty oo EDvek. ADESIR oy, (SR
. v bo palg B e ey ioe ity BN (510 61 90 (VRSN Mo & el ; : :
Res st gl sxdpatty 93801 5 o g e CTY . ,
Crory 2 S ‘L- o s - y
ity g e e £ |
= R PN HEERIR (R oA e !
I 15 e wege oyt Wit 9 20 I ho Promirhg Wago e { '
mirsanon CONTFIACTON uhal b6 respunihay 7 ary Ak Exgebn : .
) Giteshitod by B3 UL COMYRALTON f Fedfasctd B Py U : !
A7 et 0o o O v Bt rod Gl iy K A -, p |
i wiern 1 A by ok ikl ey ( ook g
sivioat P Ky st oy COMTRACTON ) cbrheliat 1 :
prvaiital Moy R Lt o skes M A i , o )
+ 1 5§ prak b % m@smm‘ﬂ! bk ’SM g 33 ity 67 )b 550 By (3 FOSTRATDIEN. . .. 3 L phgi it ! G i .
T TAACPAN & s A 3 S oo e f i s T Wi o O CONTRALION 1 i il * it
‘mmﬁwum%ﬁmvwmmﬂmmmwmw A% i e I PR I : .
55 e 5 g et weh o s trpkiatng ol Gy, setp gL L st s v it ¢ : i
T T PR b h ;
e i
|
i

Page 25 of 27




PR

s :r.m ‘vi'&.

Y T el ‘{»‘- B

Lt

]

t ﬁwmﬁ‘“ iy

i - "
P N o O B T ik e SN e

a4 .
5
3
b
A
¥
2
B
* a
.
.

bt

ek

< A% ; H

s
s, I
K *
B i
TS
. 3 .
kY
#
f
. 3 h..im PRYSHE TNy .
I Pl o Employ wn..";!.u”ﬁ. o
— A
T
H . BN
N P
"4
o
i)
N
e
i :
W =
e 4
@
Jo0g
25
' -2
e
»
G
I 4
3 R
LA
3
A
w
£ . <
! . i
G
P
AdTw,
“
R R 2k
& # :’
- 4 -“i
3%
e
. '» s
4 ]
) L 4
kN o !

B k)

£ ML i e B s

AT

Page 26 of 27

Py

oo

3
5

o

s
LaE e

amie
e

Tea



g (7T T IR T A T

. ;_.' X
N w4 LT
5 i
“f L PRI .- i
N " e iy iy g Oxhiis .
H 3 2l mw‘ ki, ¥ #Ziee g
R Te—— 3 D | R R R R i
.
o
.
bouy A
IS
ety B e o
$ 3ty B AV Beris 40D By i s
4 r 4, A
om ey sad vy i
§ 2000 Y 200 e Savrs B EEETEST D B O CETTRATOR: [
ﬁmﬁ'ﬁi, -'e;wﬂ o 9"%‘6&?@' #i&lu-e- .
* et e %%w" "
S o e s oo dodi
s " .
Ry
v are erras et e
= B cuvkem® xa % R S L) "
2t vy -
ER 4
0‘ .
5o . “ P
3 4 - »
A o re
e . ” »
% - ) .
3 i . - . .
Ed ;_"-5- .
. v
v Py - A ¢
\ : Pl
b v T T A )
- : B ¥ wqeoz.m;«wm.
a4 'R - ¥ 14 v
A i
- .
& e = n . o b . ¥
, u 03 .'h
W > o = M v
! " et e o it
- . ) ‘.. . [

Page 27 of 27



	Consent 17 - Supplement No. 12: Intermodal Phase 2 - Sacramento Valley Station
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Supplemental Agreement No. 12




